First published in the Government Gazette, Electronic Edition, on 28 June 2024 at 5 pm.

### No. S 556

## CENTRAL PROVIDENT FUND ACT 1953

# CENTRAL PROVIDENT FUND (NOMINATIONS AND NOMINEE ACCOUNTS) (AMENDMENT) REGULATIONS 2024

In exercise of the powers conferred by section 77(1) of the Central Provident Fund Act 1953, the Minister for Manpower, after consulting with the Central Provident Fund Board, makes the following Regulations:

### Citation and commencement

**1.** These Regulations are the Central Provident Fund (Nominations and Nominee Accounts) (Amendment) Regulations 2024 and come into operation on 1 July 2024.

### Amendment of regulation 5

**2.** In the Central Provident Fund (Nominations and Nominee Accounts) Regulations 2012 (G.N. No. S 41/2012), in regulation 5 —

- (*a*) in paragraph (3), replace "his death" with "the Board has been notified of the person's death";
- (b) in paragraph (5), after "relevant share", insert "remaining after payments under paragraphs (3) and (4) (if any)"; and
- (c) in paragraph (9), after "medisave share", insert "remaining after payments under paragraphs (6) and (7) (if any)".

[G.N. Nos. S 236/2015; S 747/2015]

Made on 26 June 2024.

NG CHEE KHERN Permanent Secretary, Ministry of Manpower, Singapore.

[Plg&Pol/CPFPol/Legis/CPFSL/2024; AG/LEGIS/SL/36/2020/34]

(To be presented to Parliament under section 78(2) of the Central Provident Fund Act 1953).